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ADA Access Notes

1. The proposed ADA ramp, stairs, and accessibility network is a suitable ADA
design. This document is not intended to be used as a construction document.

2. Contractor shall confirm all constructed ramp/walkway/tread slopes are
within tolerances of ADA Standards for Accessible Design prior to
demobilization. Contractor shall repair/replace any ramp slopes found to be
out of tolerances at contractors time and expense. All ramps shall have a
maximum ramp slope of 8.33%, a maximum running slope of 5.00%, and maximum
cross slope of 2.08%. Landings shall have a maximum slope in every direction
of 2.08%.

3. The proposed staircase to the rear playground area shall be ADA compliant.
See details, this sheet.

4. The proposed ADA accessible parking shall be 11' wide and reach the full
length of the handicap vehicle in which the space serves. The ADA access aisle
shall be 5' wide and extend to the full length of the ADA parking space.

5. See this sheet for typical ADA details.

6. There are no sidewalks adjacent to the existing facility. No sidewalk
connections from public are proposed as part of this application.

7. Any proposed ADA upgrades shall be coordinated with corresponding parking
upgrades.

8. This plan is intended to show exterior ADA compliance. O'C&L makes no
statements regarding ADA compliance in the building interior. Final
design/materials shall be specified on final design plans.

9. ADA signage and striping shall be in accordance with applicable standards.

Parking Upgrade Notes

1. The proposed parking upgrades are intended to support the subject conditional
use application. This plan is not intended to be used as a construction
document.

2. In accordance with the Montgomery County Zoning ordinance, all regular
parking spaces shall reach a minimum of 8.5' wide and 18' long with the
exception of the designated compact parking space. The compact parking spaces
shall be 7.5' wide and 16.5' long.

3. The on-site parking shall include a total of 11 parking spaces, including 8
standard spaces, 1 ADA space, and 2 compact spaces. The total number of
required spaces is based on an approximate gross floor area of 2,819 SF for
the day care use. The applicant is proposed to condition the approval such
that those living in the residential portion of the house are day care
employees; as such, additional parking spaces for the residential use are not
required and shall not be provided.

4. See the accompanying Statement of Operation for further parking and lot use
details.

5. Striping shall be in accordance with Montgomery County Standards and is not
considered disturbance.

6. No additional hardscape is proposed to create the parking area, ADA
accessible entrance, or drive aisles.

7. See approved fire access plan and statement of performance-based
justification for fire access details, proposed identification signage, and FDC,
water service connections, and hydrants are shown per approved fire access
plan and shall be permitted as appropriate. The location of the FDC is
approximate and is shown on this drawing for information only.

PROPOSED ADA AND PARKING UPGRADES

SCALE 1"=10'

..\..\SCANS\Details & Standards\Handrail Detail-Access Board_2.tif
..\..\SCANS\Details & Standards\Handrail Detail-Access Board.tif

TYPICAL HANDRAIL DETAILS
HANDRAIL CUTSHEET SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OWNER IN
ADVANCE OF PROCUREMENT. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE SET
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

..\..\SCANS\Details & Standards\2010ADAStandards_STAIR DETAIL.tif

STAIR TREAD SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FIGURE 504.5 (a) WITH A 6" (six inch) RISER AND 11" (eleven
inch) TREAD.

TYPICAL TREAD DETAIL

PARKING REQUIREMENTS & DIMENSIONS TABLE

ADA VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE

COMPACT SPACES

STANDARD SPACES

REQUIRED NUMBER
OF PARKING SPACES

8 SPACES 18

1 SPACE 18

20% (MAX.)
(2 SPACES PROPOSED) 16.5

TYPICAL ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP/STAIRS DETAILS

NOT TO SCALE

MINIMUM
LENGTH (LF)

MINIMUM
WIDTH (LF)

8.5
16 (INCLUDING
ACCESS AISLE)

7.5

NOTE: TWO STANDARD SPACES ARE LOCATED INSIDE THE EXISTING BUILDING, 
ACCESSED VIA GARAGE DOORS OFF FERNWOOD ROAD. SEE PLAN VIEW AND 
STATEMENT OF OPERATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

BASEMENT MAIN FLOOR

DAY CARE USE AREA MAP

AREAS SHOWN                                  ARE CURRENTLY  USED OR PROPOSED TO BE USED FOR THE DAY CARE FACILITY.

NO PORTIONS OF THE SECOND FLOOR ARE UTILIZED FOR DAYCARE AREAS.
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General Notes
1. Property Data

Legal Reference: Lot 6, Burning Tree Village, Block B - Plat 4754
Lot Area: 32,404.6 Sq. Ft. or 0.7439 Acres
Tax Map Grid GP 51 - Tax Acct: 0700421617
Zoning: R-200
Watershed: Cabin John Creek
WSSC 200 Sheet: 211NW06
ADC Map Page 66 Grid C7 (2014 edition)
Ex. Water and Sewer Categories: Public Water (W-1) & Sewer (S-1)

2. Existing Site Data
Property lines shown hereon were taken from field observations and

available records
This plan has been prepared without the benefit of a title examination.
Topography and existing features shown hereon per field survey conducted

by O'Connell & Lawrence completed in August 2020
Horizontal Datum shown hereon is WSSC
Vertical Datum shown hereon is Plat #4754
The site is found to be in a Flood Zone X (Area of Minimal Flood Hazard) of the

National Flood Insurance Program, per the Federal Emergency Management
Agency flood insurance rate map #24031C345D with effective date
9-29-2006. There are no floodplains, tidal wetlands, or non-tidal wetlands
on the subject property

   Existing Site Use: Group Daycare
   Existing Site Coverage: Dwelling Type Structure, Asphalt Walk, Asphalt Drive,

Wood Fence, Plantings, Dumpster Pad.

3. Utilities Data
Utilities locations shown hereon are available plans and field observations

where surface indications exist. Digging of test pits at all future utility
crossings is recommended. Contact "Miss Utility" at 1-800-257-7777, 48
hours prior to any excavation or construction.

4. Soils Data
Data shown hereon was obtained from the NRCS Web Soil Survey for

Montgomery County, Maryland and includes:
Type: 2B (Glenelg silt loam, 3-8% slopes - soil type "B")
       5B (Glenville silt loam, 3-8% slopes - soil type "C/D")

5. Proposed Site Data
Building Restriction Lines per R-200 zoning:

Front: 40 Feet
Side: 12 Feet Minimum. 25 feet total
Rear: 30 Feet

   Subject property contains two front building restriction lines and a side building
restriction line, as shown on the plan view.

   Established building line calculations are not applicable to this application.
   Infill development is not applicable to this application.

   Proposed Conditional Use: Day Care Center (13-30 People) - 30 People Requested

   Area of Disturbance for accessibility improvements: 2,712 SF +/- (see sheet 2)

6. This plan shall be used as a support document/exhibit for a conditional use
application for the subject property in support of a Day Care Center (13-30
Persons). The plan shall be used for no other purposes.

7. See the following additional support plans/drawings/documents for additional
information regarding the subject conditional use application"

- Statement of Justification to Zoning Standards, Prepared by The Law Office of
Michele Rosenfeld, LLC.

- Statement of operations, prepared by The Law Office of Michele Rosenfeld, LLC.
- Land Use Report, prepared by Stantec.
- Traffic Statement, Prepared by MCV Associates, Inc.
- Completed Forest Conservation Law Applicability for Conditional Uses/Special

Exceptions (as developed by M-NCPPC).

8. Sheet 2 of this plan shows conceptual site improvements to meet on-site ADA and
parking requirements in conjunction with this application. These  improvements are
proposed in accordance with applicable engineering standards,  specifications, and
codes; however, this plan is issued for planning purposes only and is not for
construction. Final construction plans shall be issued by a competent and
qualified professional engineer licensed in the State of Maryland prior to
construction of the conceptual improvements.

All proposed construction for site improvements shown on this plan shall be
completed in a single phase.

9. See the accompanying Zoning Analysis and Expert report in support of Conditional
Use Application, dated 8/11/2021, prepared by O'C&L, for further details regarding
O'C&L's zoning analysis/review and Conditional Use support.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

SCALE 1"=20'

SHEET INDEX
1
2

CURVE TABLE

32,404.6 S.F.

41.4' (GREENTREE)

N/A

ZONING DATA TABLE

25.0% (MAX)

LOT WIDTH AT FRONT BUILDING LINE

LOT COVERAGE

PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS

40' (MIN.)

LOT RESTRICTIONS

20,000 S.F. (MIN.)LOT AREA

100'

DESIGN
STANDARDS

FRONT SETBACK

REAR SETBACK 30' (MIN.)

__________

SIDE SETBACK 12' (MIN.)
25' (TOTAL) 40.0'

<45'35-45' (MAX.)PRINCIPAL BUILDING HEIGHT

11.0%

196'

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am
a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, License
No. 42417, Expiration Date: June 6, 2022.

Signature      Date

Printed Name     Registration Number

Attorney:

The Law Office of Michele Rosenfeld, LLC
1 Research Court, Suite 450
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Contact: Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.
Phone: (301) 204-0913

41.1' (FERNWOOD)

NOTES
1. SEE PARKING LAYOUT, SHEET 2, FOR LOCATION OF PROPOSED PARKING SPACES.

A TOTAL OF 2 INTERNAL GARAGE SPACES, 2 COMPACT SPACES, 1 VAN
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, AND 6 STANDARD SPACES ARE PROVIDED.

2. THE OVERALL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IS BASED ON THE GROSS
FLOOR AREA ANTICIPATED TO BE USED FOR THE DAY CARE FACILITY. SEE SHEET
2 OF THIS PLAN FOR A DELINEATION OF THAT AREA.

3. PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET VIA EXISTING TREELINE
AND FENCING.

4. DEFINED SCREENING REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS SITE.

PARKING (SEE NOTES 1 & 2)

EXISTING SITE/TOTAL
REQUIRED

3 SPACES /
1,000 SF GFA

2,819 SF/1000 * 3 =
9 SPACES RQD + 2

RESIDENTIAL SPACES
TOTAL: 11 SPACES

ADA/PARKING UPGRADES AND DAY CARE AREA DELINEATION
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ZONING EVALUATION
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BUILDING HEIGHT DATA TABLE

LOCATION # GROUND ELEVATION BUILDING HEIGHT

1

2

3

4

5

6

316.18

316.32

326.31

326.37

326.34

317.21

317.18

317.04

316.25

7

8

9

ROOF ELEVATION

305.67

306.71

306.74

306.16

302.07

301.77

299.33

299.27

304.66

10.51

9.61

19.57

20.21

24.27

15.44

17.91

17.77

11.59
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Owners:

Marina Davis and John Holsonback
6607 Greentree Road
Bethesda, MD 20817

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5FBD9857-D908-4377-8439-07BE00106B67
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